

No. 22-196

In the United States Supreme Court

ADAM SAMIA, aka Sal, aka Adam Samic,
Petitioner

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR PENNSYLVANIA, ALABAMA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, COLORADO, CONNECTICUT, DELAWARE,
FLORIDA, GEORGIA, IDAHO, IOWA, KENTUCKY,
LOUISIANA, MAINE, MARYLAND, MICHIGAN,
MINNESOTA MISSISSIPPI, NEVADA, NEW
HAMPSHIRE, NEW JERSEY, NORTH CAROLINA,
NORTH DAKOTA, OHIO, OKLAHOMA, OREGON, SOUTH
CAROLINA, SOUTH DAKOTA, TENNESSEE, UTAH,
VERMONT AND VIRGINIA
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

MICHELLE A. HENRY
Acting Attorney General
JAMES A. DONAHUE, III
First Dep. Attorney General

1600 Arch Street
Philadelphia, PA 19103
(267) 940-6676
reisenberg@attorneygeneral.gov

RONALD EISENBERG
Chief Deputy Attorney General
Appeals Section
(Counsel of Record)
SUSAN E. AFFRONTI
Senior Deputy Attorney General
MICHELE K. WALSH
Executive Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division

Table of Contents

Table of Citations	ii
Interest of Amici Curiae	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. Petitioner’s “surrounding context” rule is just the “contextual implication” rule that this Court rejected in <i>Richardson</i> , rejected in <i>Gray</i> , and should reject again now.	4
II. The Constitution is satisfied when neutral redaction de-identifies the defendant as a participant in the crime.	10
III. Even a properly redacted statement may (like many other forms of evidence) permit some risk of an improper inference; that is why we have jury instructions.	15
IV. Petitioner’s “modest” proposal is a false promise.	21
a) application will not be “simple”	21
b) cases will not be “few”	23
c) results will not be “fair”	26
Conclusion	29

Table of Citations

Cases

<i>Bruton v. United States</i> , 391 U.S. 123 (1968)	
1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 11, 13, 14, 15, 17, 21, 23, 25, 26	
<i>Clark v. Maggio</i> , 737 F.2d 471 (1984)	11
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36 (2004)	3, 17, 20
<i>Gray v. Maryland</i> , 523 U.S. 185 (1998)	
i, 1, 2, 4, 7, 8, 11, 12, 15, 16, 25, 26	
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971)	17, 19
<i>Richardson v. Marsh</i> , 481 U.S. 200 (1987)	
i, 2, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 12, 13, 16, 17, 23, 24, 25, 26, 27	
<i>Tennessee v. Street</i> , 471 U.S. 409 (1985)	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Garcia</i> , 836 F.2d 385 (1987)	11

Constitution and Rules

U. S. CONST., amend. VI	3, 10, 16, 20
Fed. R. Evid. 105	18
Fed. R. Evid. 404(b)	18
Fed. R. Evid. 412	18

Fed. R. Evid. 610	18
Fed. R. Evid. 801(d)(1)(A)	18
Other Authority	
Brendan O’Flaherty & Rajiv Sethi, <i>Witness Intimidation</i> , 39 J. Legal Stud. 399 (2010)	28
Court Statistics Project, National Center for State Courts https://www.courtstatistics.org/court-statistics/state-versus-federal-caseloads	24
Court Statistics Project, National Center for State Courts https://www.courtstatistics.org/court-statistics/interactive-caseload-data-displays/csp-stat-nav-cards-first-row/csp-stat-criminal	24
Margaret O’Malley, <i>Witness Intimidation in the Digital Age</i> , The Prosecutor (2014) https://pceinc.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/06/Witness-Cooperation-and-Intimidation-Witness-Intimidation-In-the-Digital-Age.pdf	28
<i>Witness Intimidation</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Justice, Community Oriented Policing Services (2006) https://cops.usdoj.gov/ric/Publications/cops-p112-pub.pdf	28
